(W=7 Utah Scientific

UCP LC 32/80

Basic Setup and Operation




UCP LC 32/80 - Setup and Operation Guide

* Document Number: 82102-0044
* Document Version: 1.1

* Date: September 19, 2016

* Printed in U.S.A.

Copyrights and Trademarks

© 2016 Utah Scientific, Inc., All rights reserved. Any use or reproduction of this guide’s contents
without the prior written consent of Utah Scientific, Inc. is strictly prohibited.

« All other product names and any registered or unregistered trademarks mentioned in this guide are
used for identification purposes only and remain the exclusive property of their respective owners.

Notice

Information contained in this guide is subject to change without notice or obligation. While every effort
has been made to ensure that the information is accurate as of the publication date, Utah Scientific, Inc.
assumes no liability for errors or omissions. In addition, Utah Scientific, Inc. assumes no responsibility
for damages resulting from the use of this guide.

FCC Compliance (USA) and Digital Equipment Compliance (Canada)

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A, digital device,
pursuant to Part 15, Subpart B of the FCC Rules and the Canadian EMC Requirement (ICES-003).
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the
equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may
cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is
likely to cause harmful interference, in which case, the user will be required to correct the interference at
their own expense. Shielded cables must be used to ensure compliance with the FCC Class A limits.

UCP LC 32/80



Declaration of Conformity

Utah Scientific, Inc.

4750 Wiley Post Way, Suite 150
Salt Lake City, Utah 84116-2878 U.S.A.

We declare our sole responsibility that the Utah-400 Digital Routing Switcher is in conformance with
the following standards:

Emission
® ENS55022:1994+A1&A2
Immunity

* ENS55024:1998
e EN61000-3-2
< EN61000-3-3

Safety
e [EC 60950-1:2001 /EN 60950-1:2001
Following the provisions of the Directive(s) of the Council of the European Union:

= EMC Directive 89/336/EED
* Low Voltage Electrical Directive 72/23/EEC

Utah Scientific, Inc. hereby declares that the product specified above conforms to the above Directive(s)

and Standard(s).

UCP LC 32/80 iii



Important Safeguards and Notices

This section provides important safety guidelines for the Operator and Service Personnel. Specific
warnings and cautions are found throughout the guide where they apply, but may not appear here. Please
read and follow the important safety information, specifically those instructions related to risk of fire,
electric shock, or injury to persons.

Safety Symbols

*Hazardous Voltage symbol

*Caution symbol. The product is marked with this symbol when it is necessary to
refer to the manual to prevent damage to the product.

‘Warnings
Please observe the following important warnings:

* Any instructions in this guide that require opening the chassis, changing a
power supply, or removing a board, should be performed by qualified personnel
only. To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not perform any service unless you
are qualified to do so.

*Heed all warnings on the unit and in the operating instructions.

*Do not use this product in or near water. Disconnect AC power before installing
any options or servicing the unit unless instructed to do so by this manual.

*This product is grounded through the power cord ground conductor. To avoid
electric shock, plug the power cord into a properly wired receptacle before con-
necting the product inputs or outputs.

=Route power cords and other cables so they won’t be damaged.

*The AC receptacle (socket) should be located near the equipment and be easily
accessible.

*Disconnect power before cleaning. Do not use any liquid or aerosol cleaner -
use only a damp cloth.

iv UCP LC 32/80



*Dangerous voltages exist at several points in this product. To avoid personal
injury, do not touch exposed conductors and components while power is on. Do
not insert anything into either of the systems two-power supply cavities with
power connected.

*Do not wear hand jewelry or watches when troubleshooting high current cir-
cuits, such as power supplies. During installation, do not use the door handles
or front panels to lift the equipment as they may open abruptly and injure you.

*To avoid fire hazard when replacing fuses, use only the specified correct type,
voltage and current rating as referenced in the appropriate parts list for this
product. Always refer fuse replacement to qualified service personnel.

*Have qualified personnel perform safety checks after any service.
Cautions
Please observe the following important cautions:

*When installing this equipment do not install power cords to building surfaces.
To prevent damage when replacing fuses, locate and correct the problem that
caused the fuse to blow, before reconnecting power.

*Use only specified replacement parts

UCP LC 32/80 v



Company Information

Utah Scientific, Incorporated

4750 Wiley Post Way, Suite 150
Salt Lake City, Utah 84116-2878 U.S.A.

Telephone: +1 (801) 575-8801

FAX: +1 (801) 537-3098

Technical Services (voice): +1 (800) 447-7204

Technical Services (FAX): +1 (801) 537-3069

E-Mail -General Information: info@utsci.com

E-Mail -Technical Services: service@utsci.com

World Wide Web: http://www.utahscientific.com

After Hours Emergency: +1 (800) 447-7204. Follow the menu instructions for Emergency Service.

vi

UCP LC 32/80



Warranty Policies

Hardware Warranty

Utah Scientific, Inc. warrants to the original purchaser that the Utah Scientific hardware is free
from defects in materials and workmanship and will perform substantially in accordance with
the accompanying written materials under normal use and service for a period of ten (10) years
from the date of shipment. Any implied warranties on hardware are limited to ten (10) years.
Some states/jurisdictions do not allow limitations on duration of an implied warranty, so the
above limitation may not apply to certain specific purchasers.

Software Warranty

Utah Scientific warrants that the software will perform substantially in accordance with the
accompanying written materials for a period of one (1) year from the date of shipment.

Customer Remedies

For the first one (1) year after purchase of the software and the first ten (10) years after the date
of purchase of the hardware, Utah Scientific’s and its suppliers’ entire liability and purchaser’s
exclusive remedy shall be, at Utah Scientific’s option, either:

*  Return of the price paid, or

*  Repair or replacement of the software or hardware that does not meet the above warranties
and is returned to Utah Scientific under the returned materials authorization (RMA)
process with freight and forwarding charges paid.

After the initial warranty periods, purchaser’s exclusive remedy is the repair or replacement of
the hardware upon payment of a fixed fee to cover handling and service costs based on Utah
Scientific’s then-current price schedule. The above warranties are void if failure of the
software or hardware has resulted from an accident, abuse, or misapplication. Any replacement
software or hardware will be warranted for the remainder of the original warranty period or
thirty (30) days, whichever is longer.

No other warranties. To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, Utah Scientific and
its suppliers disclaim all other warranties, either express or implied, including, but not limited
to implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose, with regard to the
software, the accompanying written materials, and any accompanying hardware. This limited
warranty gives the purchaser specific legal rights. These rights may vary in certain states/
jurisdictions.

No liability for consequential damages. To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law,
in no event shall Utah Scientific or its suppliers be liable for any damages whatsoever
(including without limitation, damages for loss of business profits, business interruption, loss
of business information, or any other pecuniary loss) arising out of the use of or inability to use

UCP LC 32/80 vii



Utah Scientific products, even if Utah Scientific has been advised of the possibility of such
damages. Because some states/jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of liability
for consequential or incidental damages, the above limitation may not apply in those
circumstances.

viii UCP LC 32/80



Section 1

Overview - LC 32/80 Panel Operation

Basic Chassis Configuration 1-2
Initial Layout Build 1-4
Blank Panel Setup 1-10
Panel Operation 1-16
Setting the System up with a standard issue template 1-16
Top Menu Button Population 1-20
Saving and Program 1-21
Setup - Review 1-21
Programming - Review 1-24
Simulating Your Panel Configuration 1-27
System Salvo Entry 1-28
Setting Up a Salvo 1-28
Panel Template Definition for Salvo Use 1-30
System Salvo Definition 1-34
Adding Existing Salvos to New Buttons 1-37
Operation 1-40

Table of Contents



i

UCP LC 32/80 Operation Guide



Section 1

Overview - LC 32/80 Panel Operation

This guide describes the basic layout and operation of the LC 32/80 panel within the UCON
interface.

Contents

Basic Chassis Configuration ..............cccoveiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1-2

Initial Layout Build ..........ooommmieceee e 1-4
Blank Panel SEtUP .....oeovviiiiiii e 1-10
Panel Operation ..........ccoooiiiiiieeeeeee e 1-16
Setting the System up with a standard issue template ...................... 1-16
Top Menu Button Population ...........ccccceeeiiiiiiiiiiii, 1-20
Saving and Program ..........coeoiiiiiie i 1-21
SEtUP - REVIEBW ... 1-21
Programming - REVIEW ... 1-24
Simulating Your Panel Configuration ............cccccoiiiineiiiiiiee e 1-26
System SalVo BNty ..ooooieeiiiiece e 1-28
Setting Up @ SaAIVO ....ooiiiiiiiiie e 1-28
Panel Template Definition for Salvo Use ............ccccoviieeiiiininn, 1-30
System Salvo Definition ...........cccoviviiiiiiiiii e 1-34
SalVO RENAME ... 1-36
Adding Existing Salvos to New Buttons ...........ccccccviiiiiiieiiiiiiee e 1-37
OPEIAtION ... 1-40

UCP LC 32/80



Basic Chassis Configuration

NG +XLL ANDS +XHE LXLZ =22y
006 'SLH8 ‘SLO~L HIT9 'OND
-G 'HSA-F 'AXME 'TXL-Z -k =ZEZ-SH SIND Ui
1090500 [~cJDH EIA (40 JO4 0 (EUSS

T '8uoy ‘g ‘pneq ¥Z'6T 3184 pneg
"OZOZ-DN PARGE|

Jszydepe wd 03 Sp-ry 30 "dnjss
|aued oy pasn pod vogeindiuo]

/

‘U Jad 188) OO0L JO YIBUS) SIGED LWNUIXER SIOIBUILLLES] 180T
pefcdadng i) L yBno-doo] sy Jo pUS 8U) JE pajEULLS) &G SN
18NN "BIGED G- D) [eaidA) e e jaued Jayjoue way yBnau-dooy
B 0] 40 00§FF-05 8Y) U0 uod 18n-1 B 0] j08un0d SI0J0eUUIad 18n-1

Joydepy
Sty

UoSuuoa
18uIBYl S0 endAL

101U JFMO

‘pasoyd 8 Aefas Laym
wd samod pue wd
Jaddn ey} ueamag
NS0 AEjsy
SUG|IIBULOD)

0d9 (euoydg

L

IS 40y umop
‘O o il HE L QIS um
Spuodsaund | yams Jybu
Sl O JORIBULOD QTS Bl
Joy BpOLL U S18S YAMS SiL
yaIG
USHIIEIES OldS [euondg

'GSE 40 D00 0| YopEs o) pauBisse 8g ouued jBued onuod
Jaquuny ) Aeuig enbiun e spesu |sued yoeg o

JOJEULLLIS) JBN-(]

S Lt L]

ywsdi] Q) uoeg o

Sl aeuiile |

ang =
MO LWONoE AZ L+ = Moy daj
SUDIBULOD) |49 Jeuopdp

LC32 Configuration

Figure 2-1.

UCP Series

1-2



Typical CATS Ethernet:
connection

NOT USED: GPO
‘Connections
Relay closure befween the
upper pin and power pin
when relay is closed,

Pawer Connectar

RJ-45
Adaptor

Station ID Dipswitch ,\

Each panel needs a unique Binary ID number
Cantrol panel cannot be assigned Lo station D 000 or 255.

U-Net connectors connect fo a U-Net porf on the SC-4/400 or fo a
loop-through from ancther panel via a fypical CAT-5 cable, U-Neat
must ba terminatad at the end of the loop-through with the supplied
Li-Met terminators. Maximum cable langth of 1000 feet par run.

Terminate this connection with the supplied U-Net
tarminator.

Configuration port used
for panel setup, Use R-45
to 9 pin adapter labeled
MC-2020.

Baud rate 19.2K baud, B,
Mone, 1

Senal Port for confrol via RCP-1 profocol,
Pin Outs: RS-232= 1-RI, 2-TXD, 3-RXD, 4DSR, 5
GND, 6-DTR, 7-CTS, 8-RTS, &-CD
RS=422= Z-TX-1, 3-RX+, 5-GND, 7-TX+, 8-RX-

LC80 Configuration

Figure 2-2.

1-3

UCP LC 32/80



Initial Layout Build

The Panel Layout selection is made by clicking the drop down menu (illustration below) and making a
selection from the list provided.

Menu 1

Menu 2

Menu 3
Menu 4

Menu 5

Menu 6

Menu 7

Menu 8

Menu 9

Menu 10

Menu 11

Menu 12

Menu 13

Menu 14

Figure 2-3.

DEMO1
DEMO2
OFFLINE
Office-A
Backup

1641, 161 and NAV 7|
8x2, Bx2 and NAV _~ |

=

5

16:2 and NAV

16:1, 16x1 and NAY
8 %2 and NAYV

7:2,1x2, Tx2,1x2 and NAV ~

[N ENRI- N NV [P

Ll Ll el

Initial Build

When a layout is selected, the ‘Fixed’ button (on the actual panel, upper left) will change the button color
state of all Source buttons on the panel.

Menu

Menu1 Top
Menu 2 EXT1
Menu 3 EXT2
Menu 4 DEMO1
Menu 5 DEMOZ
Menu 6 OFFLINE

Panel Example

164, 16+1 and NAV |
82,82 and NAV 7|

-

UCPLC32

Partition 1 H

UCP Series



Layout Selection - Examples

The illustration below contains a partition (1) 16x2 navigation panel. Sixteen buttons along the top by two
rows.

[ Iz I3 I4 I5
17

E o Wi Wiz Wz W4 Wiz Wi
CrrrrrErTr
Figure 2-4.  16x2.

In the following config there is no ‘Partition 2’, as partition 2 would contain the navigation buttons, which
are not modifiable.

. 2 3 4 5 (i T 8 Ll 10 11 12 13 i4 15 16
rrrrrirrmwirrrErer

Figure 2-5.  16x1 (containing 2 partitions)

The first partition corresponds to the light green buttons, while the section partition corresponds to the
yellow buttons. The navigation buttons are also included (red buttons, far right). This 8x2 layout
illustrated below is defined by two partitions - 8 buttons along the top by two rows (light green and blue
buttons)

rrrrrlr
rrrerrrr

Figure 2-6.  8x2

The illustration below is a 'Single Mode' panel, which contains a total of 38 buttons

Figure 2-7.  Single Layout

UCP LC 32/80

1-5



The buttons to the far right are typically used as navigation buttons, and can include page up and page
down controls.

Important note concerning the ‘single mode' operation

+ ltis always a good idea to include a ‘back’ button for the purpose of returning to a previous
menu layout, otherwise the user is isolated in the current button layout.

The Page Up and Page Down buttons are recommended for convenient navigation.

Drag the page up and down buttons from the location shown (lower right column) to the specified button
number inside the table (middle). You simply drag this button definition to the specific button number for
the specific location you’d like to assign this command.

Embedded Nav Contrels Menu Page Down o QuT 0001 (00
& ouT 000z (00
& ouT 0003 (00
& ouT 0004 (00
& out 0005 (00
2 ouT 000k (00
£ ouT 0007 (00
A out 008 (o0
B out o009 (00
A out oo (o0
A out oo o0
A out ooz o0
) ouT o013 (00
= ouT oot (D0
& ouToot5 (00
= ouT oot (D0
= ouT00L7 (00
= ouTooLs (00
= ouToole (00
= ouT 0020 (00
= ouT oo (00
A cuT 0022 (00

‘ m ’

®

*2 Displey AMens =
|2 ™2 Embedded Nav Contr
* Menu Page Up
# Menu Page Down
@ Manu Page Dack 7]
@ haue Take
© Class Pending et _

a = T

Figure 2-8.  Page Navigation

1-6

UCP Series



Remember that page UP and page DOWN will cycle through sources and destinations. If you would like
to step back to a previous layout however, use the ‘Back’ button, which is located in the same column as
Page Up and Page Down.

8 Display & Menu »
™ Embedded Mav Control:

@ Menu Page Up

@ Menu Page Down

-0 Issue Take

b ® Clear Pending Actict il

Bm oo A Tles o]
4 1L | I

| INUM |

—

Figure 2-9.  Back button

7x2 and 1x2

Partition one contains Seven buttons by two rows.The yellow and orange buttons correspond to a 1x2,
which can contain a page up/page down, or back button. This configuration could contain sources on one
group with destinations on the other. The navigation buttons are fixed; page up and down, and home
buttons.

6

T 1
(rrrrrr

7x2

UCP LC 32/80

1-7



18x2

This corresponds to 18 inputs by two rows, all on the same partition. This layout allows all status visibility
within the same partition.

Figure 2-10.

18x2

Partition Display - 8x2 Configuration
File Edit View Tools Program DataStore Master Control 5C-4 Data Panel Help

CEd =R 82 Bemyime 3

Menu Type: |Momal Panel

Menu

Menu 1

Menu 2

Menu 3

Menu 4
Menu 5

Menu 6

Menu7

Menu &

Menu 9

Menu 10

Menu 11

Menu 12

Menu 13

Menu 14

Menu 15

Menu 16

Menu 17

Menu 18

[P IT Y

UCP-LC32

Name Layout
Top 16:, 16: and NAV
EXTL 82, 8:x2 and NAV
EXT2 162 and NAV
82, 8x2 and NAV
DEMOZ Single
OFFLINE T2, 1x2, Tx2,152 an...
Office-A 18x2 Page Up/Down
Backup

Figure 2-11.

dlaldle e lallafallale el )4 [l

8x2

Audio Shuffle Source

Audio Shuffle Source

Audio Shuffle Source
Audio Shuffle Source

Source 1

Source 2

Source 15

Source 16

In this configuration the Sources are displayed within the tables by clicking the light green
buttons on the virtual panel.

1-8

UCP Series



The Destinations are shown in the tables by clicking the blue buttons on the virtual panel. The 3rd
partition (red navigation buttons) are not modifiable.

LICPLC_H082 LCPLC32
1 2 12 4 5 6 7 i
g 1w fu fiz fiz Qe Q5 Je
Menus iﬁmﬁgﬁ Normal Panel = Parttion 2 (842) - g

Menu1 Top 1640, 16 and NAV ¥ 1 0 E
Menu 2 EXT1 | 8}1‘ 812 and NAV B 2 Fixed Router Destination OuT 0001
Menu 3 EXT2 16x2 and MAV x 3 Fixed Router Destination OUT 0002
Menu 4 D 82, i@ and NAV T 4 Fixed Router Destination | QuT 0003
Menu 5 DEMO2 | Single 7| |z 5 | Fixed Router Destination | OUT 0004
Menu6 | OFFLINE 7212 1212 an.. 6 | Fixed Router Destination | 0UT 0005
Menu7 Office-A | 18x2 Page Up/Down ™ i Fixed Router Destination . OuT 0006
Menu 8 Backup | = g Fixed Router Destination | QuT 0007
Menu 9 ] 7] 9 | Fixed Router Destination | 0UT 000
Menu 10 s 10 Fixed Router Destination OuT 0009
Menu 11 . 54 11 Fixed Router Destination . OuT 0010
Menu 12 . = 12 Fixed Router Destination . OuT 0011
Menu 13 % 13 Fixed Router Davtfnatioél OuT 0012
Menu 14 X 14 |
Menu 15 = 15
Menu 16 '_ 16
Menu 17 | X a7
Menu 18 | ol ]k
Kbk - = an -

Figure 2-12. Destinations

The right (blue) buttons are populated with sources by making a list selection from the column shown and
dragging all items to the middle table.

UCP LC 32/80



Blank Panel Setup

During an initial blank panel setup, all menus are defined from scratch within the left-most
column, labeled 'menu’.

Mem 2
Memu 3

Menud

Menu s
Memu &
Menu 1

Memu &

FEPEEFRREEE L

Figure 2-13.

o
o
S
El
o
o
5
e

M enuz

tenu 1

Menu 1
Menu 2
Menu 3
Menu 4
Menu 5
Menu &
Menu 7
Menu &

Menu 9
Figure 2-14. Menu column

Menu |  Name

UCP Series



Functions

The Function selection is located within the listing at the lower-right corner of the screen
display. These individual functions are used to populate the actual function table (center of the
screen) for each one of the panels created.

A out oo oo
B out o012 o0
[ ot 0013 (00
[ ouT 0014 {00
B out o018 (o0
B ouT 0016 (00
[ ouT 0017 00,
A oUT 0018 {00
B out oms oo
bl OUT 0020 (00
[ ouT o021 o0,
FA ouT 0022 (0. ™
= '

n

= == Control Functicns =
2 Audio Shuffle Sele
™ Audio Shadfle Slot
™2 Audiv Shulfle Seu
= Destination Active
®:2 Destination Direct
™ Destination Lock € _

N -

Figure 2-15. Functions selection

UCP LC 32/80



Basic Layout and Definitions

New menus are created inside the left-hand table, while corresponding functions are defined within the
center table. The panel graphic at the top of the display is the actual ‘menu view’ of the panel being
developed. You can click individual buttons within the graphic and watch the line items move inside the
function table (below).

UCPLC_#052 UCP-LC3Z

Menus Menu Type: |Namal Panel - -

:
E
i
i

Menu Name Layout e

Menu 1

Menu 2
Menu 3
Menu 4
Menu 5
Menu &
Menu7
Menu 8
Menu 8
Menu 10

I
w e [~ e[| &= |w |-

2 M RN

=

Figure 2-16. Basic Layout Definitions

Note: The button numbers within the graphic are literal. Meaning #25 on the graphic will
correspond to the actual #25 within the function table. This is most applicable to a
PAGE UP and PAGE DOWN button application. In the same manner, when menu
items are clicked (left-hand table), the panel graphic will change to follow the
different menu sets selected within the table. Panel Name (Located in the upper-
left corner) This is the actual panel name that is programmed within UCON, and
is also the name you will see underneath the panel’s icon within the main UCON
display.

UCPLC_#032

Figure 2-17. Panel Name

1-12 UCP Series



Panel Type (Top middle)

This is the actual panel type, the LC32 in our working example.

HCP-LC32

Figure 2-18. Panel Type

Default Colors

The default colors are typically assigned to the system's function buttons. This affects the items in the
Function list within the lower-right display listing. The default colors are also used to define the ON and
OFF button states.

Hll EEE BEEEN B ETE

Calor On Color Off
<Default> ~ <Default>
<Default> LI. < Default> j
<Defeut= =[] <Default> >
<Defeult> =[] <Default> > |
<Defeult> | <Default> =
<Defouit= x| <Default> = |
<Default> LI. < Default> j
<Defeut= [ <Default> >
<Defeult> || <Default> > |
<Default> |l <Default> =
<Defeutt= =[] <Default> x|
<Default> LI. < Default> j
<Defeult> | <Default> =
<Defeult> [} <Default> > |
<Defeult> | <Default> =
<Default> ;I.
<Defeult> x|
«<Default> ;I.
<Defeult> =[]

Button off
General Menu Controls
Destination Ganged Control

Router Source Contrals

Router Destination Controls

Router Level Select Controls

Router Level Active Controls
Router Level Not Active Controls
Router Destination Lack Control
Router Destination Protect Control
Audio Shuffle Slot Select Control
Audio Shuffle Source Select Centrol

Panel Background Control

Router Destination Locked Colar
Router Destination Protected Color
Load Menu Control

Router Destination Preset Control
General Error Color

Control [dle Color

UCP LC 32/80



Figure 2-19. Default Colors

Save Button

The Save button commits all changes to the current screen in progress.

Figure 2-20. Save Button

Program

Panel is programmed from this location.

Figure 2-21. Program

UCP Series



Cancel

Ignores all changes made prior to exiting the screen.

Figure 2-22. Cancel Button

OK

Immediately Saves all work done (without a confirmation dialog), then exits.

Figure 2-23. OK Button

Menu Dialog Box (Upper-right area, middle of the display)

This dialog contains menu attributes, or definitions of the buttons in the menu table (left side of the
display). Text can also be modified from this location.

UCP LC 32/80



Panel Operation

Setting the System up with a standard issue template

The first time a layout is defined you will be presented with an initial menu item called ‘“Top’, which
occupies the upper left-most cell.

LCPLC_#032

Menu 1 Top
Menu 2
Menu 3

Figure 2-24. Top (menu item)

UCP Series



Top is hand typed in, and actually corresponds to a ‘top’ menu, meaning, this is the menu that is located
farthest back (when Back his selected).

LICPLC_#032

M ormnal Panel -

menu1 (IR

1
Menu 2 2
Menu 3 3
Menu 4 4
Menu 5 5

Figure 2-25. Top menu

The ‘Layout’ (one column over) is the actual panel layout that will be associated with the above menu
when a drop-down selection is made. This is shown graphically at the top of the screen.

Figure 2-26. 16x2 display

UCP LC 32/80



The “x1” or “x2” following the layout title represents the number of partitions. For example defined as

16x1 will appear as follows:.

LICFLC_#052 -UCF'-LEI32

nd NAV &4 H

Figure 2-27. 16x1 example

The partition structure is represented inside the middle table, and can be displayed graphically by clicking
the actual buttons (up or down) on the interface. With the row highlighted in the ‘Menu’ table (far left),
menu items can be dragged from the lower-right listing to the Control column within the main table.

Audio Stadfle Select Level

15 | | |~ on [un |

B S

Figure 2-28. Button drag

In our example, specific menu items are selected from the corresponding ‘menu’ drop-down listing within
the column at the lower right corner of the display interface.

UCP Series



Note that the Partition table remains blank at this point in the setup.

UCPLC32

Top
Menu 2
Menu 3
Menu 4
Menu 5

Figure 2-29. Blank partition table

The only menu item that exists is “Top’ along the Control Functions column

(lower right of display).

Button Label Bo

Figure 2-30. Top - name and description

UCP LC 32/80



Top Menu Button Population

The illustration below shows desired buttons for use dragged from the menu listing in the lower-right
column to the 'Partition Type' table in the middle of the display.

Menial 16, "l andl HAY
Menu? |
Menu3d |
Menud |
Menu$ |
Menut |
Menu? |
Menuf |
Henas | ' v |
Menu 10 | | 1w |

e u | ;
Menu 12 | - 1 |

ani |

===

| udio Shatfle Sousce
Audic Shuffle Source

Figure 2-31. Partition List

In this scenario, pressing button #1 on the actual panel reveals all items listed in the Partition Type table.

1-20 UCP Series



Saving and Program

Before programming a panel configuration, save your current layout by clicking the corresponding 'Save'
button. (The Save action is immediate, with no feedback dialog shown.)

Once this is done click the Program button. This will send the program layout to the actual panel. Once
complete the panel will reboot with a flashing light sequence on the panel itself.

Setup - Review

- “Top menus’ are defined in the far left column.

Menus tenu Type: ’W‘
Menu Mame Layout —
Menul Top 163, 16x1 and NAV [Rd
Menu 2 ﬂ
Menu 3 j
Menu 4 ﬂ
Menu 5 j =
Menu 6 ﬂ
Menu 7 ﬂ
Menu 8 ﬂ
Menu 9 ﬂ
Menu 10 ﬂ
Menu 11 ﬂ
Menu12 ﬂ
Menu13 ﬂ
Menu 14 ﬂ
Menu 15 j
Menu 16 j
Menu17 j
Menu 18 -
T e

Figure 2-32. Top Column

UCP LC 32/80 1-21



- The panel type is designated in the drop-down to the immediate right of the top menu name.

Menus Menu Type: INormaI Parel vl.

Menu Mame Layout
Menu1 Top 16:d, 161 and NAV ~ |
Menu 2 16:, 16 and MAY
Mena 3
Single
Menu 4 Tu2,132, T2 132 and MAV
Menu 6 >
Menu 7 LI
Menu § LI
Menu 9 LI
Menu 10 LI
Menu 11 LI
Menu 12 LI
Menu 13 LI
Menu 14 LI
Menu 15 LI
i

Figure 2-33. Panel Type

1-22 UCP Series



- Buttons (within that particular panel) are defined by dragging items from the lower-right table to the
middle (Partition Type) table. Add, or designate entries in the Partition Type table by making your
selections within the table shown (below) and dragging each to the desired column location.

Audio Shuffie Select Levsl
Ludin Shuffle Select Level

Audes Sl Select Level =

Figure 2-34. Partition button populate

The Attribute window contains specific button definitions. You can make font type and size modifications
at this location.

Button  Button Attributes |

I Glue_bright -
[ «Default> hd

Figure 2-35. Button Attribute

UCP LC 32/80 1-23



Programming - Review

To start your LC-32 panel configuration, double-click '"New Panel' icon immediately underneath
'Create New Device' along the upper-right hand column of the UCON interface.

=8 '[' DataStore Devices
E| "I:' Create New Device

= .38 Mew Panel

gz New SC-4

Figure 2-36. New Panel icon

A dialog will appear asking you to name the Panel.

Enter name for Hew Panel device

Figure 2-37. Device Name

1-24 UCP Series



Once the panel is named, select a panel type from the dialog that appears.

SCP-2
SCP-32
SCPE4/8
SCPMXAE
SCPSDIE
SCP-5XAE
SCPY /1B
UCP1
LUCP128
UCP-192
UCp-2
UCP-32
UCP-36
UCP-36-2
LUCP-48
LUCP-E4
UCP-72
UCP-72-2
UCPDTA
UCFDTE
LUCP-GPIO
LICF:
UCP-LCED
LICPMMA
LUCPMME
LICP-hd3
UCP-SX
LICP-LIMD
LCP=Y
Unknovan

Figure 2-38. Panel Type

UCP LC 32/80 1-25



Next, double-click the newly created panel (icon) within the center section of the display.

File Edit View Tools Program DataStore Master Control 5C-4 Data Panel Help

DEdE| s &8s 2R B IIe 3

UCP-LC32

Jaasass sasass gl
UCPLC_#082

Figure 2-39. New Device - System view

The new device will include an associated tab at the bottom of the display. Double-clicking the
device icon will activate the panel view.

Note: You are supplied with panel templates, which are available when the
Panel menu is accessed — UCP-LC-32 drop down menu — and from here
a selection of templates appears within a drop-down menu.This will
essentially provide a standardized panel template populated with defaults
that the user can use to add their own Sources and Destinations.

1-26 UCP Series



Simulating Your Panel Configuration

Click the Simulate button to activate a live representation of your panel layout directly within
the UCON interface.

Figure 2-40. Simulate button

Your fully configured and operational panel will be presented on screen.

- o T
Utah Scientific

Figure 2-41. Panel simulation
Important: Use caution when performing the Take command, as the panel is now live on
air.

Click the Program button (upper right within the display) when complete.

Note: When the Program button is clicked in U-CON, the U-CON interface will
indicate the process as being ‘Done’, but there is a lag time of a few seconds in
the actual panel.

UCP LC 32/80 1-27



System Salvo Entry

A system salvo is a desired set of outputs that correspond to a set of inputs, matched to a
single Take. Salvos are created when a device is edited within UCON by right-clicking the
device, then selecting edit from the pop-up menu.

Setting Up a Salvo

Right-click the controller icon in the UCON interface and click Edit.

& Uconvd

File Edit View
0 =

Tools Program Data Store  Master Control SC-4 Data  Panel Help

¢ % B & 2N Qb ane o

UCP-LC32
[ezezee sasees szl

Ic32

Figure 2-42.

Program
Verify

Import Enceding
Device
Copy/Paste
Product View

The following screen will appear. Click the Salvos button to activate the Source and
Destinations configuration dialog (next Figure).

Ede Edit Meew ook Program  OataStcee  Mastes Coefrol  SC-d Data  Panel  Help
) & W PR S T W by EE® 2

VB P Propeties Pastylne Frapesses Tt | Swew | [0k ] :ﬁ,ninmeml -
| |
Maxbrguds  MaxOufpuds W Lavele M Dudputs M Parsi SakPots | f P"""l P | R GARS  (BARS)
[= = [ v v 0 BLACK  (BLK)
spogSever | swue | canem | I CAM 1 {CAMI)
Diata edited hese wil not appear in T CAM 2 (CAME)
hosen otbver odihors Ul 1 saved W Cam 3 (CaN3)
0 CAM 4 (CANM)
a8 | _ peew | is | 19 CAM S (CAMS) ™
. m '
index| Router Mame | Router Type Pouter Model | Router Level | Simlste | Refresh
1 SOVidee  Digital Vides s 400 0 o on u
2 Audio Anslog Audic  Utsh4no 0 off On o
W 3R0FLRL (3R00) -
I 38D FLRZ (3RD2)[ ]
W =0 AR3 (3R03)
. Csoow (C300)
S CHAMEBER (CHA
M COMFRM (CON
= ooR 1 (Dos)
Levels = cor 2 ooRn)
a3 | Deee | [TH| - o R 1 (PR
index | Level Name Level Type | Router Name (from table sb...| Follow Levels Disc Input <
1 501 Vides Diaital Video SOlVideo

1-28

UCP Series



Figure 2-43.

Salvos [ ==
Salvo Configuration Source Devices
B Saurces A
Salvo Sabvo 0 ¥ Select Levels IRD_FLR
Salvo#t 0 - 2 ALK 1 B
Selected Levels: [Salvo #f 1 Cancel BARS
BLACK
Save [ CAM 1
[ CAM 2
Delete CaM 3
CoM 4
oo CAM 5
Save Selection CaM B
I Wiew &ll Salvos CoM 7
{5 CMBR_MIC -
Salvo [ Destination [ Source [Level [
Salvo#0 DM_PR 1 BARS Customized
Salvo#0 DOR 2 BARS Customized Diestination Devices
Salvo#t0 IMAC 1 BLACK. Customized
Salvo#t0 DDR 1 ALK 1 Customized E-* Destinations -
Salvo#0 FS 1 BLACK Customized 9 RD_FLRT
Salvo #0 DWDR 1 AlK 1 Customized - IR0 FLRZ =
Salvo#t0 KNOX & A1 Customized - O FLAS
Salvo#t0 PRESS BARS Customized -
Salvo# 0 CHIW AR 1 Customized | CE0ow
Salvo#0 Swo12 DM_PR 8 Customized (M| CHAMBER
Salvo#t0 sw 13 DM_FR 9 Customized /M| CONF_RM
Salvo#t0 3RD_FLR1 BLACK Customized ® ooR 1
covmtn prirariyiet Fye Jitonee =i -

Figure 2-44.

Select the salvo to edit by using the drop-down menu (upper-left corner), then select the
desired Level by clicking the check boxes in the ‘Selected Levels’ group area. Next, add
Outputs (dragged from the lower-right column) and the Sources (upper-right column) that will
be associated with the Outputs.

UCP LC 32/80 1-29



=15 Sources -
Sabvo: IsalVD #0 :[' Select Levels: ..[== 3RD_FLR B
- ALY 1 H
#1501 Video Cancel | ..[== BARS
w]udio L [T BLACK
(wlAudio R Save | B CAM 1
-7 CAM 2
Delete | S CAM 3
-7 CAM 4
= Sources - M B
Save Selection =AM B
[ Wiew Al Sabos {5 CaM 7
[=2] CMBR_MIC -
Salvo | Destination | Source | Level |
Sako #0 DM_PR 1 BARS Customized o .
| | |savoso DDR 2 BAAS Customized - Destination Devic:
Sako #0 I-MALC 1 BLALCK Custamized
Sako 0 DDR 1 Al 1 Customized =™ Destinations -
Sakvo #0 F5 1 BLACK Customized @ IR0 FLR1 Tl
Sako #0 DDA 1 Al 1 Customized I 3F|D_FLF|2 |i|
Sako #0 ENOX B Al 1 Customized ~
: ! || 3RD_FLR3
akvo #0 FRESS Customized
Salvo #0 CEO0W U 1 Outouts Cetemized I Csoow
Sabo #0 Sw 12 ULPUTS £ cromized M| CHAMBER
Salvo #0 S 13 _| i ; M| COMF_RM
Sako 0 3RD_FLR1 BLALCK Customized @ DDR 1
Colum 0 aon o o9 o1 ary P imbrined == Rl
Figure 2-45.

When the salvo is defined (outputs and sources added), click the Save button.

Repeat the above process if you would like to create an additional Salvo. For the purpose of
this exercise we will set up one additional Salvo. Click OK when you are finished defining
Salvos. You are now returned to the previous dialog. Click the OK button to return to the
UCON Home screen.

Panel Template Definition for Salvo Use

Right-click your panel icon and select Edit from the pop-up menu.

B Uconva

File Edit View Tools Program DataStore Master Control SC-4 Data Panel Help

DM/ =R &) 20 Loakmvine

Control 8

Edit
Program

Verify

Import Encoding

Device
Copy/Paste
Product View

Figure 2-46.

1-30 UCP Series



A display similar to the following will appear.

Fie d Vww Took Progem Deteios AMute Contt %04 Dats Pansl Help

= W B S 'Y ey iIe
ucrCe, s X
a [ I' r i B B i
FT I T T o
M Mo Ty [l Fret - Pastion 1 et
et TSI 11 11 atety = 1
Memad | o B B2 e DAY 3 | Dapspane
K 361, Jof AV = 1 [r—rT—
B, Jud andBoAY = . Driping A Meras
161, 1ot anarery =0 3 Daplay & Meras
Bial Ml e MY L Duplay & Slerss
T, Toul s 1Y 2 1|
.

Note:

Figure 2-47.

If you are working with a pre-existing template for salvo use, make your

template selection from the Panel menu. Your display will resemble the Figure
above once your template is loaded.

The Main menu is indicated with the highlighted cell at the upper-left corner of the display.

File Edit View Tools Program DataStore Master Control SC-4 Data Panel Help

0O w

U ¢ me 8 2w Roumy (18 7

UCPLC32_H002 UCPALC32
H 12 4 5 u & E 10 11 12 12 14 15 16
H 12 4 5 5 7 i3 El 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
Merus me Hormal Farel 5 Parlion 1 1541)
Name Layout i Button Control
Meut 16:) 16:1 and NAY ¥ 1 p
Men\2 Dst/Src 3, a2 and Nav 7| 2 Display A Menu
Menu N Dst/SrcLong 2, 1641 and NAY ¥ | 3 Display A Menu
Menu ¢ 164, 16x1 and NAY | ] Display A Menu
Menu5 Saivo 164, 1641 and NaY | = 5 Display A Menu
Menu6 | Video Dst/Src | 16x0. 16+ and NAV = | 5 Display A Menu
Figure 2-48.

Dst/Src Long
Status
Salvo

Wideo_Dst/Src

Audio Dst/Src

Default Colors.

UCP LC 32/80

1-31



Sources and Destinations are applied to the Control and Entry columns by dragging any and

all source and destination from the listings at the right side of the display.

n Store  Master Control 304 Data  Panel  Help
.

¥ by BDW S

UCPLCE?
ul 3 d 10 11 i 7 14 il Ll
B 3 O O OB
AType: [Hond Farml - Pastiion 1 (161)
Layout = Button ‘Control
16x1, 16 and NAV = | -
82, Bl and NAV ™ 2 Displey A Meru
1651, 1641 and MAY = 3 Displey & Menu
16, 16xd and MAY = [ Displey A Meru
1611, 16:1 and Moy = [ = G Display & Menu
16, 16xd and MAY T [ Displey A Meru
1654, 1641 and MAY = 7
2 8
= g
= 10
= 1
- 12
= 13
. 14
= 15
- 1%
= 17
| Destinations | Devices lnt | Hins  UCPLCIZ RO02

Lntry

Dst/Sic Long
Stetus
Salva

Video Dst/See

Audho_Dst/Sre

Detault Colors. Save

Program

Man

Buiton | Dutton Atributes |

Cindt Display & Mo
Dal/Sec:

Cancel

.

L3 1 CHL-SCADE wen

=1 B4 sources

= #nAR K|
& 3RDFLR @RE

= mo_an

] 3RD_FLRL BRI
=1 3D FLRZ ORI
[ 3RD_FLR3 ORI

=l Csoow

B wow (s

& B4 CHAMBER

& cHaMBER (C

(=B CONE_RM

1 COMFRM (C

=1 ook

[ DOR 1 (DDRI
& veR 200K

/ <o

& nhPR 1 (PR

PR

Ryl AU
/ EA a1 a7
« n v

2 b Destingtions

] DM_PR 2 (PR -

] r

[5-== Control Functians

%8 Audio Shuffle Sele| |

& Audio Shufflle Slot
& % Audo Shullle Sou
| B Oeatination e

CAP [NUM

Figure 2-49.

Once a Source or Destination is dropped into a row, the Control and Entry columns will update,
displaying the specific name (Entry column) and the router’s Source or Destination (Control

column).

1-32

UCP Series



Status menus can be added to the table by dragging the corresponding menu selection from
the lower-right listing to a blank row, or an already populated row if you'd like to update the

contents.
X [ by R o BE W ¥

=1 B4 sources -
= #nAR @
& 3RDFLR @RE
= AU
EA a1 a7
o t i

2 & Destinations
= oA
[ 3RD_FLRI GRIE
. 1 3RD_FLR2 ORI
Display A Menu MM 3R0FLR3 (R
T = csoow
Display & Menu Stetus & o (0
Display A Menu Sabva & CHAMBER
Display & Menu Video Dst/Sec & cHAMEER [
Display A Menu Ao Dst/Sre 1= BF CONF_RM
] CONF_RM (C
=1 ook
4 DOR 1 (00RD
& veR 200K
=i om e
4 owes 1 R
] DM_PR 2 (PR =
Q! m "

[7-== Control Functions =
%8 Audio Shuffle Sele| |
o %3 Autlic Shuffle Slot
B %3 Audio Shuflle Sou

L Oeadinstion At T
<[ n | »

nsi | Devites lut | Catey | ins  wcpLcaz_raoz |

B [ CAP [NUM

Figure 2-50.

In our example, the completed steps to this point have allowed us to define a set of buttons for
the originally highlighted menu (see Figure 2-48).

UCP LC 32/80 1-33



System Salvo Definition

In the Name column (left-hand table) a salvo is indicated as a new menu item by typing ‘Salvo’
in the blank, highlighted cell. This will add the salvo to the panel menu.

CTER - - s e o a a - - - |
fie ot Yew Jooh Progam Outaforr Master Comtrol 304 Duta Panel  Help
*W e 8 tY Rdvil® ¢
G
" F F T T OB B
r Ii I i i B [ 1 [~
: I
| I s o
Sl el and NAY = 1 7
B Bl wnd NV X [ System Sabve Saberl
36, 16ad wnd My 7] | e 1 Yyszem tabe [
36, 16ad and NAY ¥ 4 Syvtem Sab [ertl
16, 16 ana v = © ]
264, 18l and HAV = | I
B, 1l and NAY 7] e
- = I
- | 3
x 18
= 1
z i
-] e
H AT |
b eIe]
"
=] e
System | Program | Seurces | Destinations | Devices info | Categeries | Bins _ ucrpLCI2 #002

i
Figure 2-51.
Next, select the layout type from the drop-down menu.
Fle Edt Yew Jeok Progam DetaStom Master Costrel SC4Dsts Banel Help
- W e S v Ry ame 2
LCPLCIE B CPLCR Detasit e o [ EE«;M v
T i oE | O o o ot | @ mosnon
N 2N N 8 T A apry_n iy ™
Samastate L J .
T W
=5 ®oAR
e ) Imp L et B
e, 1l e WA £ 3RD_FLR2 A
B, e and MY B3 mp A o
1601, ad and NAK bmguww o
16, 186, andl MAY B cruanin
16, Ll e MAY % ] CHAMBER (T
6, 1] s POAY = B con
e 164, 16l and NAV = B conk w1t
[
B2, B2 and N ) bem 1 mos
Existing — B pos 2mos:
m’dh}lﬂdﬂl\‘ 1 mg;“_ﬂll“
E2 oaLee 20
el b

“System | Progeam| Sieurces | Grstintions | Devices info | Categorien | Bine  UCPLCI2_ po02

O SR )

Figure 2-52.

1-34 UCP Series



Now, define the salvo by adding the control function to the column (shown below).

' -
Bée [t Vew Ioch Progne DstaSore MasterComrel 44 Dats Pamel Help

» W hE S YR [k E1R
BB Sowens -
B #nnR
[ o fue ot
=B A
L LEA auyyrhie =
14 A Destinations. =
S w0 e |
| B 38D FLRL GREE|
Merw hhain 16, 16a1 wnd MAY % B8 R0 FLR (98
Mena? | DatSe B2, 8wt AV 1 3en fums o
b csoaw
Mersd | Dstbrclong D6, 16 and MAY e p—
Menusd Sttt Dl 16ad andd LAY = cHambin
wenus S 152, 152 and ay [ CHamge (C
Menof | Video DefSre 16, 1523 and BAY = = B CONF_RM
Menu? | Audio Ost/Sec 1, 16 and MAY [A conr_RM (2
Meraa® =64 por
o [ poR 1 moR)
Memusd (A coR 2ooe
M 10 E =
e 11 BA B pn 1 pe
Menul? ? el li’;ﬁ 1
Mer 13 —=i
Menu 14 "
Mo 15
— %2 Comtiul Functioms
o 16 Mot Shusle Sebe
Menu 171 e Shuftle Siot
e 18 A Shutbie Soun
B2 Destinution detive ™
‘System | Pragram | Sources | Destinations | Devices Info | Categaries | Bins  UcPLCE2_gonz B
o ) TESTZ-13-BEVCFLSEADE HUM

Figure 2-53.

As you make highlight selections (Control/Entry columns), the ‘Button’ tab area changes (blue
arrow above). In our example, two salvos were set up (Salvo #0 and Salvo #1). For reference,

see Figure 2-45.

Button | Button Attributes |

System Sakva

Syatem Salva LI
Sakvo #1

Frimary Text:

Sec. Text

A Text:

Figure 2-54.

UCP LC 32/80 1-35



Salvo Rename

If you would like to rename the salvo, select one of the salvos from the drop-down menu
(shown above), and type a new name in the ‘Primary Text’ field to more appropriately depict its
actual use (“control1”, “mobile2”, etc.).

Button | Button Attributes |

Crd Status:

Salvo

Frimary Text:

Sec. Text:

A, Tent:

Figure 2-55.

At this point, two salvos have been defined and named, and will be loaded onto actual buttons
when the panel is programmed. The rMan status screen will reflect the Takes as each occurs
once the salvos are defined.

Beammtudzed 9 Trma Goure

192,960 .49 192 46506 gl +

Figure 2-56.

1-36 UCP Series



Adding Existing Salvos to New Buttons

This sequence describes the salvo setup process when the salvo itself is already defined (see
See “Setting Up a Salvo” on page 28.)

First, select the menu to which is the salvo to be added.

& Uconvd

File Edit View Tools Program DataStore Master Control SC-4 Data Panel Help

Dw“‘El|}<‘EaE

5\@ k‘?\

R Be by v HE R Y

LICPLC32_#002

UCPLC32

Figure 2-57.

You can select any menu within the listing. (This menu item can be renamed at this column

location if necessary.)

enus Meru Type: [Homel Fanel - Partion 1 (16+1) - o s
Name Layout - l Button Control Entry. =

Menu 1 16, 16x1 and NAY ¥ 1 Display A Menu Dst/Sre gt

Menw2 | DatSrc | B2,82andNAV ¥ 2 Display A Menu Dst/Sre Long

Menu3 | Dst/Srclong | 164,16 and NAV <] 3 Display A Menu Status

Menu & Status 161, 161 and NAV 7] 4 l

Wenis Salvo 164,16 andNav ~| | 5 Display A Menu Video_Dst/Src

Menu6 | Video Dst/Src | 16x1, 16l snd NAV = 6 Display A Menu Audio_Dst/Src

Menu7 | Audio Dst/Sre | 161, 1661 and NAV | E

Menug =l 3

Menu g =l 9

Menu 10 - 10

Menu11 =l 1

Menu12 =l 12

Menu13 =l 13

Menu 14 - 1

Men 15 =l 15

Menu 16 =l 16

Menu17 =l 17 >

Select the needed layout from the drop-down menu.

Menu 8
Menu 9
Menu 10
Menu 11
Menu 12
Menu 13

Figure 2-58.

Menu 7 Audio_Dst/Src

Salvo

16:, 16:1 and NAYV ™|
16:, 16:1 and NAYV

8x2, 82 and NAV
Existing

Single

Tx2 1x2, Tu2 152 and NAV
18x2 Page Up/Down

-

UCP LC 32/80

1-37



Highlight the Main menu in the Name column, then select the ‘Menus’ listing in the lower-right
selection dialog.

o0k s e e o T Mt it 2074 e e Tty
= W " & TR Ry e

B bttt

= o B coom

Tl 8 et | B ol
Suamm

 Byvuem) Prygives| Bemciey | Ossteptors | Duvhie s | Soppncien | Oy vorucas sees |
St tete ST Orotteg THT) 1) MG Kt - —

Figure 2-59.

The salvo just created (Figure 2-58) will appear in the lower-right listing. Drag this menu item
to the Control/Entry columns (below).

Figure 2-60.

1-38 UCP Series



Now highlight the new salvo listing in the Name column, then with the salvo highlighted in the
Control/Entry columns, define the button attributes in the adjacent dialog window (see below).

E o
Ede [de yww Joch Progam Catafioes MasterContrsl 304 Cuts Eanel fep
= W B S TY R v iTe ¢
UCALL T more UCPLCR
" F F T @ T E
[t - F d N O
e
Mo Mo ool P - Pasten 1 (6] )
1 "
Msin 16ed, 16 and HikY =
DS B2 B and Ay T (l Fywem Sehg Sehveel
Dotioeleng Dl Mad and NAY_Z. ] System Sabve Sahenl
Sty 18 v | Syvtem Labve. Sahat ]
s I 151 161 anarisv = * Il
Wdeo Dihes 1, bEad and NAY = &
1| AwfioDaie 15 D6ad snd NAY = 1
= 1
= L
= =115
x u
= 1
= ==
L u
= "
L i
= i

System | Program | Soerces | Destinations | Devices Info | Categorles | Dins  uCPLCI? B002

Figure 2-61.

Select one of the salvos from the drop-down menu, then rename it if desired.

Button | Button Attributes |

System Sakvo

Jsssemsave =] Butto | Button Aouees |

Sakeo #1 -
Salvo # 0
Salvo # 1

Swstem Sakva
Spstem Salvo -
Sec. Tert: | ™~ Salvo #0 S

A, Tesk I

Primary Text:

Sec. Text: I

A Test: I

Figure 2-62.

UCP LC 32/80 1-39



Now click the Button Attributes tab and change the button color if needed.
Repeat the above step to add an additional salvo to a button.

Once the salvos are in place (added to buttons), click Save, then OK to return to the main
UCON interface, or you can click Program to send the new button designation directly to the
panel. The fixed panel will now contain button labels that correspond to the names and
functionality designated in this exercise.

Operation

When opened, the rMan display will contain the live status of all input and output connections
as each Take is made at the router.

-
L

EERCEEEEEREREERREERERERER D

- cu
-
e
&
—
CE
=0
—;
-
e
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
—
=
e
=il
-\

P2V 12, V6L =

Figure 2-63.

1-40 UCP Series



Numerics

16x1 1-5

16x1 example 1-18
16x2 1-5

16x2 display 1-17
18x2 1-8

7x2 1-7

8x2 1-5,1-8

A
Adding Existing Salvos to New Buttons 1-37

B
Back button 1-7
Basic Layout and Definitions 1-12

(o8
Cancel 1-15

D

Default Colors 1-13
Device Name 1-24

F
Functions 1-11
Functions selection 1-11

|
Initial Layout Build 1-2

L
Layout Selection 1-5
LC Panel Operation 1-1

M
Menu column 1-10
Menu Dialog Box 1-15

N
New Device 1-26

(0]
OK button 1-15
Overview 1-1

P
Page Navigation 1-6
Panel Name 1-12

Panel Template Definition
Salvo Use 1-30

Panel Type 1-13, 1-25

Program 1-14

Programming a Panel 1-24

S

Salvo Rename 1-36

Save Button 1-14

Setup - Review 1-21
Simulate button 1-27

Single Layout 1-5

System Salvo Definition 1-34
System Salvo Entry 1-28
System view 1-26

T
Top Menu Button Population 1-20

UCP LC 32/80



Index



